WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1945

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 289

(By Mr. Hamsbarger

PASSED Heloy 10,

1945

In Effect & Kirty (30) Dry Passage



ENROLLED

House Bill No. 289

(By Mr. Hansbarger)

[Passed February 28, 1945; in effect thirty days from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the state road commission of West Virginia to include existing intrastate toll bridges in the system of state roads and highways provided for by the constitution, and to authorize such commission to expend not to exceed one million five hundred thousand dollars from the proceeds of the sale of any state road bonds for the purpose of discharging outstanding bonds or obligations on any such bridge which becomes the property of the state road commission when such bonds or obligations are discharged, and for the purpose of acquiring by eminent domain proceedings any or all existing privately owned toll bridges which may be included in the state road system.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. State Road Commissioner Authorized to In-2 clude Existing Intrastate Toll Bridges in System of State

- 3 Roads and Highways.—The state road commission is here-
- 4 by authorized to include any or all existing intrastate toll
- 5 bridges within the system of state roads and highways
- 6 provided for by the constitution, and is further authorized
- 7 to expend out of the proceeds of any sales of West Vir-
- 8 ginia state road bonds, authorized by the Legislature and
- 9 the "Good Roads Amendment of 1920," not to exceed one
- 10 million five hundred thousand dollars, for the purpose of
- 11 discharging outstanding bonds or obligations upon any of
- 12 such intrastate toll bridges which become the property
- 13 of the state road commission when such bonds or obliga-
- 14 tions are discharged, and for the purpose of acquiring by
- 15 eminent domain proceedings any or all of the existing
- 16 privately owned intrastate toll bridges for inclusion in

Action to the safe time of the tra-

17 such system of roads and highways.

of West Virginia

MAR 8

Wm. S. D'BRIEN. Eneral cry of States